

No. 07-463

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRISCILLA SUMMERS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARC L. KESSELMAN  
*General Counsel*

THOMAS MILLET  
*Associate General Counsel  
Department of Agriculture  
Washington, D.C.*

KATHERINE W. HAZARD  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved . . . . . 2

Statement . . . . . 2

Summary of argument . . . . . 9

Argument . . . . . 13

    I. The agency action subject to judicial review in this case was the Burnt Ridge Project, not the Forest Service regulations implementing the Appeals Reform Act . . . . . 14

        A. This Court’s decisions recognize that an agency regulation is ordinarily subject to judicial review only as part of a challenge to a particular application of the rule . . . . . 14

        B. The text of the Administrative Procedure Act and principles of equitable discretion support the conclusion that pre-enforcement judicial review of agency regulations should be available only in limited circumstances . . . . . 18

        C. Under the legal framework established by this Court’s decisions, the Burnt Ridge Project rather than 36 C.F.R. 215.4(a) and 215.12(f) was the proper subject of judicial review . . . . . 21

    II. Respondents failed to establish standing to challenge the regulations at issue in this case . . . . . 28

        A. The courts below identified no site-specific Forest Service activity other than the Burnt Ridge Project that could serve as a proper subject of judicial review . . . . . 29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Respondents’ claimed “procedural injury” is not an adequate basis for standing . . . . .	30
C. Respondents’ supplemental declarations were untimely and should not be con- sidered by this Court . . . . .	33
III. Respondents’ suit became moot when the parties settled their dispute over the Burnt Ridge Project and respondents’ challenges to that project were dismissed with prejudice . . . . .	34
A. The parties’ settlement eliminated the prior justiciable controversy concerning the Burnt Ridge Project . . . . .	34
B. After respondents’ challenges to the Burnt Ridge Project were settled and dismissed, the prior existence of that controversy provided no legitimate ground for the courts below to determine the validity of 36 C.F.R. 215.4(a) and 215.12(f) . . . . .	36
IV. The nationwide injunction was improper . . . . .	40
A. The text of the APA does not support, let alone compel, the nationwide injunction entered in this case . . . . .	40
B. The court of appeals’ approach disserves the orderly and evenhanded development of the law with respect to questions concerning the validity of agency regulations . . . . .	43
Conclusion . . . . .	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	15, 19, 20, 25, 42
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	33
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	28
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 204 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	19
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Ch. of Cmty. For a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	27, 28
<i>Bensman v. USFS</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 937 (1990) .....	46, 47
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	42, 46
<i>Colorado Wild v. USFS</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	47
<i>Everhart v. Bowen</i> , 853 F.2d 1532 (10th Cir. 1988), rev'd on other grounds <i>sub nom. Sullivan v.</i> <i>Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990) .....	46
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	33
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Env'tl. Ethics v. USFS</i> , No. C 05-2220 SI, 2005 WL 1514071 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2005), vacated on other grounds, 408 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	37

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC</i> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007) .....	42
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007) .....	28
<i>Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 910 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	44
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Smith</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Or. 2007) .....	23
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) ..	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	24, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007) .....	31
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	41
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	16
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	16, 26
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	15, 16, 19, 21, 42
<i>RESTORE: The N. Woods v. USDA</i> , 968 F. Supp. 168 (D. Vt. 1997) .....	23
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967) .....	21
<i>United States DoD v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993) ...	42

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) . . . . .	44
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	43
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) . . . .	19
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) . . . . .	28
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007) . . . . .	32
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III . . . . .	25, 26, 29, 33, 34
Forest Service Decision Making and Appeals Reform Act, Pub. L. 102-381, Tit. III, 106 Stat. 1419 (16 U.S.C. 1612 note) . . . . .	2
§ 322(a), 106 Stat. 1419 . . . . .	2, 45
§ 322(c), 106 Stat. 1419 . . . . .	2, 3, 45
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 551(13) . . . . .	19
5 U.S.C. 702 . . . . .	18
5 U.S.C. 703 . . . . .	42
5 U.S.C. 704 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 706 . . . . .	17, 40, 41, 48
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) . . . . .	9
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1) . . . . .	20, 46
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3

VIII

Statute, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
National Forest Management Act of 1976, 16 U.S.C.	
1600 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	35
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 212.50 . . . . .	23
Section 212.52 . . . . .	23
Section 215.4(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Section 215.5(b)(2) . . . . .	22
Section 215.12(f) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Section 215.8(b)(1) . . . . .	8
Section 216.4(b) (1994) . . . . .	4
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 1501.7 . . . . .	24
Section 1506.6 . . . . .	24
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 6 . . . . .	33
Rule 23 . . . . .	33, 46, 48
Miscellaneous:	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) . . . . .	43
58 Fed. Reg. 58,905 (1993) . . . . .	4
68 Fed. Reg. 33,585 (2003) . . . . .	3, 4, 45
69 Fed. Reg. 40,594-40,595 (2004) . . . . .	24
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) . . . . .	42
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) . . . . .	42



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United States Forest Service:	
<i>Amend. No. 1909.15-2004-1, Environmental Policy and Procedures Handbook</i> (approved June 29, 2004) < <a href="http://www.fs.fed.us/im/directives/fsh/1909.15/1909.15_zero_code.doc">http://www.fs.fed.us/im/directives/fsh/1909.15/1909.15_zero_code.doc</a> > .....	23
<i>Amend. No. 1909.15-2007-1, Environmental Policy and Procedures Handbook</i> (approved Feb. 9, 2007) < <a href="http://www.fs.fed.us/im/directives/fsh/1909.15/1909.15_30.doc">http://www.fs.fed.us/im/directives/fsh/1909.15/1909.15_30.doc</a> > .....	23
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958) .....	43
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993) .....	43
